December 2023.

37.	S egmental information

	 Segmental information is not presented as the Group is primarily engaged in the provision of mobile communication services
and its related products in Malaysia.

38.	P rior year adjustment

	 In the previous financial year ended 31 December 2022, the Group had acquired 100% equity interest in Celcom Berhad. In
accordance with MFRS 3: Business Combinations (“MFRS 3”), a PPA exercise was undertaken to determine the fair values of the
identifiable assets and liabilities at the date of acquisition, and the PPA exercise has been finalised during the financial year.

	 In addition, the additional purchase consideration paid by the Group of RM402.0 million during the financial year, was as a
result of the additional information about the facts and circumstances that existed at the date of acquisition date, therefore,
it is treated as measurement period adjustment in accordance with MFRS 3.

	 As a result of the above, certain comparative amounts as at 31 December 2022 have been adjusted as disclosed below:

Group
At 31 December 2022

 As previously
 reported  Adjustment  As restated
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment  6,408,848  (129,143)  6,279,705

Intangible assets  18,694,727  564,743  19,259,470

Right of use assets  7,253,141  36,809  7,289,950

Deferred tax liabilities  1,730,623  (17,041)  1,713,582

Trade and other payables  3,521,961  405,445  3,927,406

Loans and borrowings - current  4,139,288  (532)  4,138,756

Accumulated losses  384,097  (84,537)  299,560

Message From Our Leaders Our Plans For Success Performance Review
222

Who We Are

Notes to the Financial Statements
- 31 December 2023

38.	P rior year adjustment (cont’d.)

	 As a result of the above, certain comparative amounts as at 31 December 2022 have been adjusted as disclosed below:
(cont’d.)

Group
At 31 December 2022

 As previously
 reported  Adjustment  As restated
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Statement of comprehensive income

Depreciation expenses  1,412,058  (111,498)  1,300,560

Amortisation expenses  97,334  266  97,600

Profit before tax and zakat  1,218,357  111,232  1,329,589

Taxation and zakat  454,688  26,695  481,383

Profit for the financial year  763,669  84,537  848,206

	 The finalisation of the PPA exercise did not have an impact to the Group’s statement of cash flows and the Company’s
financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2022.

39.	M aterial litigation

(i)	M ain Suit 1: Kuala Lumpur High Court Suit No. D1-22-1960-2008

	C elcom Berhad (“Celcom”) and Celcom Resources Berhad (“Celcom Resources”) vs Tan Sri Dato’ Tajudin bin Ramli &
7 Others - Claim for damages for conspiracy – not quantifiable

	 On 24 October 2008, Celcom and Celcom Resources (also known as “the Plaintiffs”) commenced proceedings in the
High Court of Malaya in Kuala Lumpur against its former directors, namely (i) Tan Sri Dato’ Tajudin Ramli (“TSDTR”),